Decisions of the Bradford East Area Committee on Thursday, 16 June 2016

Published in accordance with Paragraph 8 of Part 3E of the Constitution

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS ON WEDNESDAY 23 JUNE 2016 AT 1700

Notes:

- (a) Decisions may be called in by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, or by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee when requested to do so by one member of the Committee or a member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing and be signed by a Member, give a reason for the request and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, City Hall by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call in cannot be acted upon until the call in period expires.
- (d) Decisions marked ** may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

To:





DECISIONS:

1. YOUTH SERVICE – EAST AREA

Resolved –

- (1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East Area, as detailed in Document "A" be noted.
- (2) That a further report with an assessment of local needs and current provision be brought to a future meeting of the Bradford East Area Committee for consideration.
- (3) That the Bradford East Youth Service funding of £10,000, for 2016-2017 be allocated as follows:
 - a) That £7,000 be managed by the full time Youth Worker who will consult with young people across the Bradford East area to consider priorities and benefits to local young people; and,
 - b) That, in consultation with young people, the remaining £3,000 be used across Bradford East Constituency for holiday activities.
- (4) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator submits a report on the work of the Youth Service to the Bradford East Area Committee on an annual basis.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate ACTION: Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

2. DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION 2015/16 AND DELIVERING A NEW YOUTH OFFER FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

Resolved –

- (1) That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service as detailed in Appendices A-E, attached to Document "B", be noted.
- (2) That the work undertaken by the Youth Offer Working Group as detailed in Appendix F, attached to Document, "B" be noted.
- (3) That the comments on the proposals and recommendations made by the Youth Offer Working Group in Appendix F, attached to Document "B" be welcomed.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate ACTION: Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

3. CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN BRADFORD EAST

Resolved –

- (1) That the information contained in Document "C" which is intended to inform decisions on this devolved service be noted and welcomed.
- (2) That all Bradford East Councillors be consulted during the development of bespoke plans for street cleansing for each ward.
- (3) That the substantial contributions already made by local volunteers especially in light of the Aire Valley Flooding be welcomed.
- (4) That the Bradford East Area Committee affirms that, volunteering activities should be a positive addition to, and not a, substitute for Council Services in the drawing up of bespoke plans.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management ACTION: Strategic Director – Regeneration and Culture

4. COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2015/16

Resolved –

- (1) That the allocation of Community Chest grants to local groups in the Bradford East Constituency for the financial year 2015/2016 be noted.
- (2) That a report on the allocation of Community Chest Budget to local groups in Bradford East at the end of the financial year 2016/2017 be submitted by the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate ACTION: Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

5. DATES OF MEETINGS 2016/17

Resolved –

That dates of meetings of the Bradford East Area Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year be as follows at 1800:

- 21 July 2016
- 15 September 2016
- 20 October 2016
- 24 November 2016
- 12 January 2017
- 16 February 2017
- 30 March 2017
- FROM: Parveen Akhtar City Solicitor City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council
- CONTACT: Asad Shah Committee Secretariat, 01274 432280 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council